Index

INDEX



Janesville - Index



Index

INDEX

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL

152.235

Zoning administration

ADULT USES

General Provisions

153.010
153.020
153.030
153.040
153.050
153.060
153.070
153.080
153.090
153.100
153.110
153.120
153.130

Statutory authorization
Definitions and word usage
Jurisdiction

Compliance
Nonconforming adult uses
Enforcement

Interpretation

Severability

Abrogation and greater restrictions
Referral to other laws
Permitted uses

Repeal

Effective date

Administration

153.300
153.310
153.320
153.330
153.340
153.350

Adult use license required

Adult use license fee

Granting of adult use license

Persons ineligible for adult use license

Places ineligible for issuance of adult use license

Conditions of adult use license

Adult Use Operational Restrictions

153.500
153.510
153.520
153.530
153.990

Adult uses - principal
Adult cabaret regulations
Viewing booth regulations
Adult uses - accessory
Penalty

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

General Provisions

110.010
110.020
110.030
110.040
110.050

Application, 110.010

Definitions, 110.020

Liability insurance, 110.030

Hours of sale

Persons allowed on licensed premises
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Retail Licensing Rules

110.150 License required; application
110.160 Licensing official

110.170 Renewal of pre-existing license
110.180 Transfer due to change of ownership
110.190 License conditions

110.200 Required notice

110.210 Reporting of illegal conduct
110.220 Management of premises

110.230 License revocation or suspension

Licenses

110.350 Kinds of licenses

110.360 License for 3.2% malt liquor

110.370 License for intoxicating liquor, on-sale

110.380 License for intoxicating liquor, off-sale

110.390 Wine licenses, on-sale

110.400 License for temporary vintage wine auctions, off-sale
110.410 Set-up permits

Fees

110.550 Investigation fee

110.560 Annual license fees

110.570 Fee increase procedure
110.580 Prorating annual license fees
110.590 Refunding fees

Outdoor Seating and Serving Areas

110.700 Alcohol, smoking, and serving patios

Possession of Alcoholic Beverages in Business or Industrial Districts

130.030 Possession of Alcoholic Beverages in Business or Industrial Districts
ALL-HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN, 35.020
ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES

73.010 Adoption of state statutes

73.020 Definitions

73.030 Operation within corporate limits
73.040 Application of traffic rules
73.050 Operators under 18 years of age
73.060 Muffler required

73.070 Required equipment

73.080 Chasing animals prohibited



73.990

Index

Penalty

AMUSEMENTS

Lawful Gambling

111.010
111.020
111.030
111.040
111.050
111.060
111.070
111.080
111.090

ANIMALS

Application

Eligibility; exclusions

Gambling premises; approval of permit
Records

Investigation fee

Distribution of proceeds

Age requirements

Hours of operation

Gambling employees

All-terrain vehicles

73.080

Chasing animals prohibited

Dogs and Cats

90.010
90.020
90.030
90.040
90.050
90.060
90.070
90.080
90.090
90.100
90.110
90.120
90.130
90.140
90.150

Regulation

Running at large prohibited
Declaration of nuisance
Impoundment

Release from impoundment
Regulation of parks
Licensing, boarding and impoundment fees
License notice

Exceptions to fees
Immobilization

Dangerous animals
Regulation of vicious dogs
Owner responsibility
Adoption of state statutes
Violation

Non-Domestic Animals

90.300
90.310
90.320
90.330
90.340
90.350

Definition

Prohibited animals; sale
Exceptions

Impoundment

Existing non-domestic animals
Violation
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Keeping of Chickens

90.400
90.410
90.420
90.430
90.440
90.450
90.460
90.470
90.480
90.490
90.499

Snowmobiles

72.070

Chickens Permitted

Definitions

Permit

Confinement

Chicken Coops and Chicken Runs
Conditions and Inspections

Private Restrictions and Covenants on Property
Refusal to Grant or Renew Permit

Removal of Chicken Coop and Chicken Run
Slaughtering of Chickens

Penalty

Chasing animals prohibited

ASSESSMENTS

33.070 Assessment Policy

BOARD OF APPEALS

152.236 Zoning administration

BOARDS

Board of Appeals

152.235 Zoning administration

Organizations

31.010

Veterans Memorial Fund and Advisory Committee

Golf Course Advisory Board

31.020
31.021
31.022

Establishment
Powers; limitations
Non-interference

Janesville Nursing Home, dba Whispering Creek Board

31.030
31.031
31.032
31.033

Establishment
Composition

Duties

Powers of City Council
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Cable Advisory Board

31.040 Establishment
31.041 Composition; terms
31.042 Duties

Public Utilities Commission

31.050 Establishment
31.051 Terms

31.052 Salaries

31.053 Powers & Duties

Planning Commission

31.060 Establishment

31.061 Composition

31.062 Organization; meetings

31.063 Powers and duties

31.064  Zoning ordinances; plat approval

Park Board

31.070  Establishment

31.071 Composition

31.072  Organization

31.073 Powers and duties
31.074  Powers of City Council

Economic Development Authority

31.080 Powers
31.081 Enabling Resolution
31.082 Implementation
31.083 Taxing Authority
BOATS, Lakeview Park
92.010 Parking
92.020 Boat landing area; dock
92.030 Use of boats; mooring
BONDS
33.040 Reimbursement bond regulations

BRUSH, 91.090
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BUILDING REGULATIONS

Building Code
150.010 Minnesota State Building Code adopted

Plumbing Code

150.150 State Plumbing Code adopted by reference
150.160 Permit required for plumbing system

Property Maintenance Code

150.300 International Property Maintenance Code by reference
150.310 Purpose of the Property Maintenance Code

Vacant Structures

150.400 Purpose

150.410 Definitions

150.420 Registration Required
150.430 Fees

150.440 Property Manager or Agent
150.450 Maintenance Requirements
150.460 Inspections

150.470 Violation and Enforcement

BURNING

50.060 Burning Prohibited
BUSINESS DISTRICTS, See Zoning Ordinance of this Index
CABLE ADVISORY BOARD

31.040 Establishment

31.041 Composition; terms

31.042 Duties
CANNABIS

96.010 Prohibited in Public Places

96.020 Penalty

Special Ordinances — Moratoriums

109.00 Regulating cannabinoid and hemp derived products in the City of Janesville
CATS

90.010 Regulation

90.020 Running at large prohibited
90.030 Declaration of nuisance



Index

90.040 Impoundment

90.050 Release from impoundment

90.060 Regulation of parks

90.070 Licensing, boarding and impoundment fees
90.080 License notice

90.100 Immobilization

90.110 Dangerous animals

90.130 Owner responsibility

90.140 Adoption of state statutes

90.150 Violation

CEMETERY

58.010 Definitions

58.020 Establishment

58.030 Grave Dimensions

58.040 Conditions of Grave Purchase
58.050  Handling of Funds

58.060 Burial Permits

58.070 Interments

58.080 Burial Vaults

58.090  Funeral Supervision

58.100 Disinterment and Removal

58.110 Transfer of Graves

58.120  Conduct of Persons in the Cemetery
58.130 Monuments and Markers

58.140 Foundations

58.150 Installation of Monuments and Markers
58.160 Decoration of Graves

58.170  Permanent/Perpetual Care

58.180 Hours

58.190  Exceptions

58.200 Penalties

CENTERPOINT ENERGY GAS FRANCHISE

55.010 Definitions

55.020 Adoption of Franchise

55.030 Location, other regulations
55.040 Relocations

55.050 Indemnification

55.060 Vacation of public ways and public grounds
55.070 Change in form of government
55.080 Franchise Fee

55.090 Abandoned facilities

55.100 Provisions of Ordinance
55.110 Amendment Procedure

CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (B-2), See Zoning Ordinance of this Index
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CHICKENS

90.400 Chickens Permitted

90.410 Definitions

90.420 Permit

90.430 Confinement

90.440 Chicken Coops and Chicken Runs

90.450 Conditions and Inspections

90.460 Private Restrictions and Covenants on Property
90.470 Refusal to Grant or Renew Permit

90.480 Removal of Chicken Coop and Chicken Run
90.490 Slaughtering of Chickens

90.499 Penalty

CITY COUNCIL
30.015 Date of election
30.016 Terms
30.017 Salaries

Nursing Home Board

Powers of City Council, 31.033

Park Board

Powers of City Council, 31.074
CITY CODE, See Code of Ordinances of this Index
CITY POLICY

33.010 Boundaries of election precinct
33.020 Investment policy

33.030 Capitalization policy

33.040 Reimbursement bond regulations
33.050 Records retention schedule

33.060 Data practices

33.070  Assessment policy

33.080 Loans; housing rehabilitation program
33.090 Business subsidy criteria

CODE OF ORDINANCES, GENERAL PROVISIONS

10.010 Title of code

10.020 Rules of interpretation

10.030  Application to future ordinances
10.040 Captions

10.050 Definitions
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10.060 Severability
10.070 Reference to other sections
10.080 Reference to offices
10.090 Errors and omissions
10.100 Official time
10.110 Reasonable time
10.120 Ordinances repealed
10.130 Ordinances unaffected
10.140 Effective date of ordinances/publication/summary publication
10.150 Repeal or modification of ordinance
10.160 Ordinances which amend or supplement code
10.170 Preservation of penalties, offenses, rights and liabilities
10.180 Copies of code
10.190 Adoption of statutes and rules and supplements by reference
10.200 Enforcement
10.980 Supplemental administrative penalties
10.990 General penalty and enforcement
CODES
Building Code

150.010 Minnesota State Building Code adopted

Plumbing Code

150.150 State Plumbing Code adopted by reference
150.160 Permit required for plumbing system

Property Maintenance Code

150.300 International Property Maintenance Code by reference
150.310 Purpose of the Property Maintenance Code

COMMISSIONS

Planning Commission

31.060
31.061
31.062
31.063
31.064

Establishment

Composition

Organization; meetings

Powers and duties

Zoning ordinances; plat approval

Public Utilities Commission

31.050
31.051
31.052
31.053

Establishment
Terms

Salaries

Powers & Duties

11
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COMMITTEES

Veterans Memorial Fund and Advisory Committee, 31.010

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS

32.015
32.016
32.017
32.018
32.019
32.020
32.021
32.022
32.023
32.024
32.025

Definitions
Applicant information required
Tenant information required

Background investigation on public safety sensitive positions

Background investigation on tenants

Background checks on managers
Information to be protected
Driver’s license information
Criminal record check

Vehicle registration checks
Illegal acts

CURFEW, Minors, 130.020

DANGEROUS ANIMALS, 90.11

DATA PRACTICES, 33.060

DISCHARGE OF FIREARMS

94.010
94.020
94.030
94.040
94.050
94.060
94.990

Definition

Discharge of firearms
Discharge of non-firearms
Use of bow and arrow
Fireworks and explosives
Acts of minors

Penalty

DISTRICTS, For more details, see Zoning Ordinance in this Index

R-1
R-2
R-3
B-1
B-2
B-3
M-1

DOGS

90.010
90.020
90.030
90.040

Single-Family Residential District
Multi-Family Residential District
Manufactured Home Park
General Business District

Central Business District
Highway Business District
Industrial District

Regulation

Running at large prohibited
Declaration of nuisance
Impoundment

88 152.030 - 152.036
8§ 152.050 - 152.056
8§ 152.070 - 152.080
88 152.090 - 152.095
88 152.105 - 152.111
8§ 152.112 - 152.123
8§ 152.125 - 152.132



90.050
90.060
90.070
90.080
90.090
90.100
90.110
90.120
90.130
90.140
90.150

Index

Release from impoundment
Regulation of parks
Licensing, boarding and impoundment fees
License notice

Exceptions to fees
Immobilization

Dangerous animals
Regulation of vicious dogs
Owner responsibility
Adoption of state statutes
Violation

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

31.080
31.081
31.082
31.083

Powers

Enabling Resolution
Implementation
Taxing Authority

ELECTRIC FUND, 54.090

ELECTRIC VEHICLES, 70.080

ELECTRICAL SERVICE

54.010
54.020
54.030
54.040
54.050
54.060
54.070
54.080
54.090
54.100
54.110

Application for service

Permits and inspections and right of entry
Wiring standards

Location of service outlet; wires

Meters

Rates and Utility billing policy and procedures
Appliances and apparatus

Motors

Establishment of Fund

Fund Accounts

Penalty

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

35.010 National Incident Management System (NIMS)

35.020

All-hazard mitigation plan

EMPLOYEES AND OFFICIALS

General Provisions

30.010
30.011
30.012

Personnel policies
Out-of-state travel policy
Per diem

13
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City Council

30.015 Date of election
30.016 Terms
30.017 Salaries

City Administrator

30.030 Office of City Administrator; annual audit
ENGINE RETARDING BRAKES, 70.060
EXPLOSIVES, 94.050
FEE SCHEDULE, 36.010
FINANCE AND TAXATION

34.010 Municipal utility fee
34.020 Fireworks Fund

FIREARMS
94.010 Definition
94.020 Discharge of firearms
94.030 Discharge of non-firearms
94.040 Use of bow and arrow
94.050 Fireworks and explosives
94.060  Acts of minors
94.990 Penalty

FIRES, BURNING

50.060 Burning Prohibited
92.080 Lakeview Park, Fires prohibited

FIREWORKS, 94.050

FIREWORKS FUND, 34.020
FISHING, LAKEVIEW PARK, 92.050
FLOODPLAIN ORDINANCE, 154.00

FUNDS

31.010 Veteran’s Memorial Fund and Advisory Committee

34.020 Fireworks Fund
52.002 Sanitary Sewer Fund
53.100 Water Fund
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54.090 Electric Fund
57.013  Storm Water Utility Fund

GAMBLING, LAWFUL GAMBLING

111.010 Application

111.020 Eligibility; exclusions

111.030 Gambling premises; approval of permit
111.040 Records

111.050 Investigation fee

111.060 Distribution of proceeds

111.070 Age requirements

111.080 Hours of operation

111.090 Gambling employees

GARBAGE

50.010 Definitions

50.020 License required for collection
50.030 Vehicles used

50.040 Collection

50.050 Special collections

50.060 Burning prohibited

50.070 Charges

50.080 Additional regulations

50.090 Other prohibited acts

50.990 Penalty

GAS FRANCHISE

55.010 Definitions

55.020 Adoption of Franchise

55.030 Location, other regulations
55.040 Relocations

55.050 Indemnification

55.060 Vacation of public ways and public grounds
55.070 Change in form of government
55.080 Franchise Fee

55.090 Abandoned facilities

55.100 Provisions of Ordinance
55.110 Amendment Procedure

GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (B-1), See Zoning Ordinance of this Index

GENERAL OFFENSES
130.010 Nudity prohibited in establishments licensed to sell on-sale beer, liquor and wine
130.020 Curfew for minors

130.030 Possession of alcoholic beverages in business or industrial districts
130.040 Penalty
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GOLF CARTS, 70.070
GOLF COURSE ADVISORY BOARD

31.020 Establishment
31.021 Powers; limitations
31.022 Non-interference

GRASS, 91.090

HABITUAL NUISANCE, 91.110

HARMFUL VEGETATION, 91.090

HIGHWAY BUSINESS DISTRICT (B-3), See Zoning Ordinance of this Index
HOUSING REHABILITATION PROGRAM, 33.080

INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT (M-1), See Zoning Ordinance of this Index

JUNK DEALERS

113.010 License required

113.020 License application

113.030 Surety bond required

113.040 Inspection of premises; requirements
113.050 License issuance

113.060 License fee

113.070 Posting of license required

113.080 Permit required to move business
113.090 Additional requirements

113.100 Regulations set by City Administrator
113.110 Prohibited items

113.120 Reports to police

113.130 Notice of complaint; license revocation
113.140 Penalty

LAKEVIEW PARK and PARKS

90.060 Regulations of dogs and cats
92.010 Parking

92.020 Boat landing area; dock
92.030 Use of boats; mooring
92.040 Bath houses

92.050 Fishing in park

92.060 Vehicle regulations
92.070 Picnic area

92.080 Fires prohibited; exception
92.090 General use of park
92.100 Snowmobiles prohibited



Index
92.110 Hours of operation
92.120 Damage to park prohibited
92.130 Penalty
LANDLORD/TENANT

32.019 Background investigation on tenants
32.020 Background Checks on Managers

Rental housing regulations

115.010 Definitions

115.020 Inspection and licensing

115.030 Application procedure

115.040 License terms and conditions; violations
115.050 Schedule of fees

115.060 Conduct on licensed premises

115.070 Violation, Enforcement Authority

32.017  Tenant information required

LOADING (See also PARKING REGULATIONS)

152.220 Purpose
152.221  Schedule of Loading Berth Requirements
152.222  Conditions

LOANS; HOUSING REHABILITATION PROGRAM, 33.080
MAIN STREET, PARKING

71.080  Loading or unloading on Main Street
74 Parking Schedules,

MANUFACTURED HOME PARK (R-3), See Zoning Ordinance of this Index
MINNESOTA HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATION STATUTES, 70.020
MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE, 150.010
MINORS

73.050 All-terrain vehicles, Operators under 18 years of age

130.020 Curfew for minors

94.060 Firearms, Discharge/Acts of minors
72.050 Snowmobiles, Operators under 18 years of age
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MOBILE FOOD VENDOR

114.010 Definitions

114.020 Exceptions to definitions

114.030 Licensing; exemptions

114.040 License ineligibility

114.050 License suspension and revocation
114.060 License transferability

114.070 Registration

114.080 Mobile food vendor operations
114.090 Prohibited activities

114.100 Mobile food vendors prohibited locations
114.110 Exclusion by placard

114.120 Penalty

MOTOR VEHICLES, See Traffic Code of this Index
MUFFLERS

73.060 Muffler required, all-terrain vehicles
72.060 Muffler required, snowmobiles

MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (R-2), See Zoning Ordinance of this Index
MUNICIPAL UTILITY FEE, 34.010
MUSIC, OUTDOOR EVENTS

116.010 Outdoor music events
116.990 Penalty

NATIONAL INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (NIMS), 35.010
NON-DOMESTIC ANIMALS

90.300 Definition

90.310 Prohibited animals; sale

90.320 Exceptions

90.330 Impoundment

90.340 Existing non-domestic animals

90.350 Violation
NUDITY

130.010 Prohibited in establishments licensed to sell on-sale beer, liquor and wine

NUISANCES

91.010 Definitions
91.020 Public nuisance



91.030
91.040
91.050
91.060
91.070
91.080
91.090
91.100
91.110
91.120

Index

Public nuisances affecting health

Public nuisances affecting morals and decency

Public nuisances affecting peace and safety

Duties of city officers

Abatement

Recovery of cost

Weeds, grass, brush and other rank, poisonous or harmful vegetation
Nuisance parking and storage

Habitual nuisance

Penalty

NURSING HOME BOARD dba WHISPERING CREEK BOARD

31.030
31.031
31.032
31.033

Establishment
Composition

Duties

Powers of City Council

OFF-STREET PARKING, See Zoning Ordinance of this Index

OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES

General Provisions

30.010
30.011
30.012

Personnel policies
Out-of-state travel policy
Per diem

City Council

30.015
30.016
30.017

Date of election
Terms
Salaries

City Administrator

30.030 Office of City Administrator; annual audit

ORGANIZATIONS

31.010 Veterans Memorial Fund and Advisory Committee

Golf Course Advisory Board

31.020 Establishment

31.021
31.022

Powers; limitations
Non-interference

19



20 Janesville - Index

Janesville Nursing Home, dba Whispering Creek Board

31.030 Establishment

31.031 Composition

31.032 Duties

31.033  Powers of City Council

Cable Advisory Board

31.040 Establishment
31.041 Composition; terms
31.042 Duties

Public Utilities Commission

31.050 Establishment
31.051 Terms

31.052 Salaries

31.053 Powers & Duties

Planning Commission

31.060 Establishment

31.061 Composition

31.062 Organization; meetings

31.063 Powers and duties

31.064  Zoning ordinances; plat approval

Park Board

31.070 Establishment

31.071 Composition

31.072  Organization

31.073  Powers and duties
31.074  Powers of City Council

Economic Development Authority

31.080 Powers

31.081 Enabling Resolution
31.082 Implementation
31.083 Taxing Authority

OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL POLICY, 30.011
OUTDOOR MUSIC EVENTS

116.010 Outdoor music events
116.990 Penalty



PARK BOARD

31.070
31.071
31.072
31.073
31.074

PARKING REGULATIONS, See also Zoning Ordinance of this Index

71.010
71.020
71.030
71.040
71.050
71.060
71.070
71.080
71.090
71.100

Establishment
Composition
Organization

Powers and duties
Powers of City Council

Definitions

Index

Passage and posting of parking regulations

Removal of vehicle parked in violation
Parking in winter; snow emergency
Angle parking

Double parking prohibited

No Parking Zones

Loading or unloading on Main Street
Recreational vehicles

Towing and impoundment

PARKS, RECREATION and LAKEVIEW PARK

90.060
92.010
92.020
92.030
92.040
92.050
92.060
92.070
92.080
92.090
92.100
92.110
92.120
92.130

PEDDLERS

114.010
114.020
114.030
114.040
114.050
114.060
114.070
114.080
114.090
114.100
114.110

Regulations of dogs and cats
Parking

Boat landing area; dock
Use of boats; mooring
Bath houses

Fishing in park

Vehicle regulations

Picnic area

Fires prohibited; exception
General use of park
Snowmobiles prohibited
Hours of operation
Damage to park prohibited
Penalty

Definitions

Exceptions to definitions
Licensing; exemptions

License ineligibility

License suspension and revocation
License transferability
Registration

Mobile food vendor operations
Prohibited activities

Mobile food vendors prohibited locations

Exclusion by placard

21
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114.120 Penalty

PER DIEM, 30.012

PERSONNEL POLICIES, 30.010

PICNICS, Lakeview Park, 92.070
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD), See Zoning Ordinance of this Index

PLANNING COMMISSION

31.060 Establishment

31.061 Composition

31.062 Organization; meetings

31.063 Powers and duties

31.064 Zoning ordinances; plat approval
PLUMBING CODE

51.038 Conformance with Plumbing Code

150.150 State Plumbing Code adopted by reference

150.160 Permit required for plumbing system
POLICE DEPARTMENT

Police

32.010 Voluntary Reserve Program

Criminal Background Checks

32.015 Definitions

32.016  Applicant information required
32.017 Tenant information required

32.018 Background investigation on public safety sensitive positions
32.019 Background investigation on tenants
32.020 Background checks on managers
32.021 Information to be protected

32.022 Driver’s license information

32.023  Criminal record check

32.024  Vehicle registration checks

32.025 lllegal acts

POLICIES, CITY

33.010 Boundaries of election precinct
33.020 Investment policy

33.030 Capitalization policy

33.040 Reimbursement bond regulations
33.050 Records retention schedule



Index

33.060 Data practices

33.070  Assessment policy

33.080 Loans; housing rehabilitation program
33.090 Business subsidy criteria

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE

150.300 International Property Maintenance Code by reference
150.310 Purpose of the Property Maintenance Code

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

31.050 Establishment
31.051 Terms

31.052 Salaries

31.053 Powers & Duties

PUBLIC WORKS, See the following Chapters in this Code:

50. Garbage

51. Sanitary Sewer

52. Sanitary Sewer Rates

55. Centerpoint Energy Gas Franchise

56. Gas Energy Franchise fee on Centerpoint Energy
57. Storm Sewer

58. Janesville Cemetery

RECORDS RETENTION SCHEDULE, 33.050
RECREATION, PARKS and LAKEVIEW PARK

90.060 Regulations of dogs and cats
92.010 Parking

92.020 Boat landing area; dock
92.030 Use of boats; mooring
92.040 Bath houses

92.050 Fishing in park

92.060 Vehicle regulations
92.070  Picnic area

92.080 Fires prohibited; exception
92.090 General use of park
92.100 Snowmobiles prohibited
92.110 Hours of operation

92.120 Damage to park prohibited
92.130 Penalty

REFUSE

50.010 Definitions
50.020 License required for collection
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50.030
50.040
50.050
50.060
50.070
50.080
50.090
50.990

Janesville - Index

Vehicles used
Collection

Special collections
Burning prohibited
Charges

Additional regulations
Other prohibited acts
Penalty

RENTAL HOUSING REGULATIONS

115.010
115.020
115.030
115.040
115.050
115.060
115.070

Definitions

Inspection and licensing

Application procedure

License terms and conditions; violations
Schedule of fees

Conduct on licensed premises
Violation, Enforcement Authority

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, See Zoning Ordinance of this Index

RIGHTS-OF-WAY

93.010
93.020
93.030
93.040
93.050
93.060
93.070
93.080
93.090
93.100
93.110
93.120
93.130
93.140
93.150
93.160
93.170
93.180
93.190
93.200
93.210
93.220

RUBBISH

50.010
50.020

Election to manage the public right-of-way
Definitions and adoption of rules by reference
Permit requirement

Permit applications

Issuance of permit; conditions

Permit fees

Right-of-way patching and restoration
Supplementary applications

Denial of permit

Installation requirements

Inspection

Work done without a permit

Supplementary notification

Revocation of permits

Mapping data; information required
Location of facilities

Damage to other facilities

Right-of-way vacation

Indemnification and liability

Abandoned facilities; removal of abandoned facilities
Appeal

Reservation of regulatory and police powers

Definitions
License required for collection



50.030
50.040
50.050
50.060
50.070
50.080
50.090
50.990

Index

Vehicles used
Collection

Special collections
Burning prohibited
Charges

Additional regulations
Other prohibited acts
Penalty

SANITARY SEWER

General Provisions

51.001
51.002
51.003
51.004
51.005
51.006

Definitions

Public Works Director

Connection to public sewers required
Damage to facilities

Connection Fees and User Rate Schedule
Abandoned Services

Private Wastewater Disposal

51.020
51.021
51.022
51.023
51.024

Permit required

Inspection of private system required
System requirements; operation
Connection to public sewers
Additional requirements

Building Sewers and Connections

51.035
51.036
51.037
51.038
51.039
51.040
51.041

Connections

Permit required; application and fee
Separate sewer required for each building
Conformance with Plumbing Code

Ground water connections prohibited
Inspection required

Construction requirements; license required

Use of Public Sewers

51.055
51.056
51.057
51.058
51.059
51.060
51.061
51.062
51.063
51.064

Discharge of surface water

Discharge prohibitions and limitations
Action by city

Dilution prohibited

Pretreatment facilities

Grease, oil and sand interceptors
Control manhole

Measurements, tests and analyses
Accidental discharges

Discharge of deposits or obstructions
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51.065 Assessment of costs for repairs
51.066 Special agreements

Powers and Authority of Inspectors

51.080 Access to facilities; inspection
51.081 Confidential information

Storm Sewer Districts
51.095 District One
51.096 District Two
51.097 Storm Sewer Districts

Sump Pump; Discharge of Surface Waters

51.110 Sump pump required
51.111 Discharge of surface water prohibited

Penalty

51.150 Penalty
SANITARY SEWER FUND, 52.002
SANITARY SEWER RATES

General Provisions

52.001 Definitions

52.002 Establishment of Fund

52.003 Fund Accounts

52.004 Relation of sanitary sewer service charge system to other conditions or agreements

Determination of Sanitary Sewer Service Charges

52.015 User classes

52.016  Operation, maintenance and replacement costs
52.017 Billable sanitary sewer volume

52.018 Determination of user charges

52.019 Recovery of local construction costs

52.020 Determination of sewer service charges
52.021 Additional charges

Administration

52.030 Annual reports

52.031 User notification

52.032 Records maintenance

52.033 Billing

52.034  Responsibility for additional costs



Index

52.035 Action by city

Rates

52.040 Sewer use charge

Penalty

52.090 Penalty
SEXUALLY ORIENTED BUSINESSES, See Adult Uses of this Index
SIDEWALKS and STREETS

Right-of-Way Construction Requlations

93.010 Election to manage the public right-of-way
93.020 Definitions and adoption of rules by reference
93.030 Permit requirement

93.040 Permit applications

93.050 Issuance of permit; conditions

93.060 Permit fees

93.070 Right-of-way patching and restoration
93.080 Supplementary applications

93.090 Denial of permit

93.100 Installation requirements

93.110 Inspection

93.120 Work done without a permit

93.130 Supplementary notification

93.140 Revocation of permits

93.150 Mapping data; information required

93.160 Location of facilities

93.170 Damage to other facilities

93.180 Right-of-way vacation

93.190 Indemnification and liability

93.200 Abandoned facilities; removal of abandoned facilities
93.210 Appeal

93.220 Reservation of regulatory and police powers

Numbering of Buildings

93.350 Numbering of buildings
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (R-1), See Zoning Ordinance of this Index
SNOWMOBILES

72.010 Adoption of Minnesota Statutes

72.020 Definitions
72.030 Operation within corporate limits
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72.040 Application of traffic rules
72.050 Operators under 18 years of age
72.060 Muffler required

72.070  Chasing animals prohibited

SOLICITORS

114.010 Definitions

114.020 Exceptions to definitions

114.030 Licensing; exemptions

114.040 License ineligibility

114.050 License suspension and revocation
114.060 License transferability

114.070 Registration

114.080 Mobile food vendor operations
114.090 Prohibited activities

114.100 Mobile food vendors prohibited locations
114.110 Exclusion by placard

114.120 Penalty

SOLID WASTE

50.010 Definitions

50.020 License required for collection
50.030 Vehicles used

50.040 Collection

50.050 Special collections

50.060 Burning prohibited

50.070 Charges

50.080 Additional regulations

50.090 Other prohibited acts

50.990 Penalty

SPEED LIMITS, Within city limits, 70.030
STORM SEWER

57.010 Establishment

57.011 Findings and Determinations

57.012 Finance

57.013  Storm Water Utility Fund

57.014 Fund Accounts

57.015 Rates and Charges

57.016 Connection Fees

57.017  Adjustment of Charges

57.018 Supplying Information and Right of Entry
57.019 Estimate Charges

57.020 Billing Methods

57.021 Certification of Past Due Fees on Charges
57.022  Storm Sewer Districts
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57.023 Discharge of Surface Water

STORM SEWER FUND, 57.013

STORM SEWER DISTRICTS

51.095
51.096
51.097

District One
District Two
Storm Sewer Districts

STREETS and SIDEWALKS

Right-of-Way Construction Requlations

93.010
93.020
93.030
93.040
93.050
93.060
93.070
93.080
93.090
93.100
93.110
93.120
93.130
93.140
93.150
93.160
93.170
93.180
93.190
93.200
93.210
93.220

Election to manage the public right-of-way
Definitions and adoption of rules by reference
Permit requirement

Permit applications

Issuance of permit; conditions

Permit fees

Right-of-way patching and restoration
Supplementary applications

Denial of permit

Installation requirements

Inspection

Work done without a permit

Supplementary notification

Revocation of permits

Mapping data; information required
Location of facilities

Damage to other facilities

Right-of-way vacation

Indemnification and liability

Abandoned facilities; removal of abandoned facilities
Appeal

Reservation of regulatory and police powers

Numbering of Buildings

93.350

Numbering of buildings

SUBDIVISIONS

General Provisions

151.001 Official subdivision ordinance
151.002 Regulations

151.003 Short title

151.004 Purpose

151.005 Applicability
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151.006 Exceptions
151.007 Definitions

Filing and Recording

151.020 Restrictions on filing and recording conveyances
151.021 Concept plan

Preliminary Plat

151.035 Procedure for submittal and review
151.036 Data required for preliminary plat

Final Plat

151.050 Procedure for submittal and review
151.051 Review of final plat

151.052 Contents of final plat

151.053 Supplementary documents

Design Standards

151.065 Conformance to design standards

151.066 Monuments

151.067 Street improvements

151.068 Public utilities

151.069 Erosion and sediment control

151.070 Lot and block standards

151.071 Park/public land dedication

151.072 Easements

151.073 Landscaping, walkways, trunk area, administration fee

Required Improvements

151.085 Developer’s agreement
151.086 Participation by the city
151.087 Inspection

151.088 As-built drawings

Administration and Enforcement

151.100 Minor subdivisions

151.101 Grounds for denial of subdivision proposal
151.102 Variances/waivers

151.103 Compliance required

151.104 Violations

SWIMMING, Lakeview Park bath houses, 92.040

TAXATION, See Finance and Taxation of this Index



TENANTS

32.019
32.017

Index

Background investigation on tenants
Tenant information required

TOBACCO REGULATIONS

112.010
112.020
112.030
112.040
112.050
112.060
112.070
112.080
112.090

Purpose and Findings

Definitions

License Required

Exceptions

Ineligibility

License Applications

Conditions, Restrictions, and Regulations
Administrative, Penalties, Suspension, and Revocation
Violations

TRAFFIC CODE

Traffic Rules

70.010
70.020
70.030
70.040
70.050
70.060
70.070
70.080

Definitions

Adoption of Minnesota Highway Traffic Regulation Statutes
Speed limits within city limits

Erratic driving prohibited

Vehicle weight limits

Use of engine retarding brakes

Golf carts

Electric vehicle use policy

Parking Regulations, See also Zoning Ordinance of this Index

71.010
71.020
71.030
71.040
71.050
71.060
71.070
71.080
71.090
71.100

Definitions

Passage and posting of parking regulations
Removal of vehicle parked in violation
Parking in winter; snow emergency

Angle parking

Double parking prohibited

No Parking Zones

Loading or unloading on Main Street
Recreational vehicles

Towing and impoundment

Snowmobiles

72.010
72.020
72.030
72.040
72.050

Adoption of Minnesota Statutes
Definitions

Operation within corporate limits
Application of traffic rules
Operators under 18 years of age
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72.060 Muffler required
72.070 Chasing animals prohibited

All-Terrain Vehicles

73.010 Adoption of state statutes

73.020 Definitions

73.030 Operation within corporate limits
73.040 Application of traffic rules
73.050 Operators under 18 years of age
73.060 Muffler required

73.070 Required equipment

73.080 Chasing animals prohibited
73.990 Penalty

Parking Schedules

74 Parking Schedules, No Parking Schedules, and Diagrams
TRANSIENT MERCHANTS

114.010 Definitions

114.020 Exceptions to definitions

114.030 Licensing; exemptions

114.040 License ineligibility

114.050 License suspension and revocation
114.060 License transferability

114.070 Registration

114.080 Mobile food vendor operations
114.090 Prohibited activities

114.100 Mobile food vendors prohibited locations
114.110 Exclusion by placard

114.120 Penalty

TRASH

50.010 Definitions

50.020 License required for collection
50.030 Vehicles used

50.040 Collection

50.050 Special collections

50.060 Burning prohibited

50.070 Charges

50.080 Additional regulations

50.090 Other prohibited acts

50.990 Penalty



Index
TREES

95.010 Definitions

95.020 Purpose; intent

95.030 Authority; duty

95.040 Tree planting, maintenance and removal
95.050 Permits

UNLOADING, See Parking Regulations and also Zoning Ordinance of this Index
UTILITIES, See the following Chapters in this Code:

50. Garbage

51. Sanitary Sewer

52. Sanitary Sewer Rates

53. Water

54. Electrical Service

55. Centerpoint Energy Gas Franchise

56. Gas Energy Franchise fee on Centerpoint Energy
57. Storm Sewer

58. Janesville Cemetery

VACANT STRUCTURES

150.400 Purpose

150.410 Definitions

150.420 Registration Required
150.430 Fees

150.440 Property Manager or Agent
150.450 Maintenance Requirements
150.460 Inspections

150.470 Violation and Enforcement

VEGETATION, Rank, poisonous or harmful, 91.090
VEHICLE WEIGHT LIMITS, 70.050
VENDING MACHINES, See Tobacco Regulations of this Index
VETERANS MEMORIAL FUND AND ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 31.010
VOLUNTARY RESERVE PROGRAM, 32.010
WATER
53.010 Rules and regulations
53.020 Water meter rents
53.030 Water meters

53.040 Tampering with meter prohibited
53.050 Water rates
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53.060 Turn-on fee

53.070 Connection fee

53.080  Utility bill policy and procedures

53.090 Regulating nonessential water usage upon critical water deficiency
53.100 Establishment of Fund

53.110 Fund Accounts

53.990 Penalty

WATER FUND, 53.100
WEEDS, 91.090

ZONING ORDINANCE

General Provisions
152.001 Title

152.002  Scope and Purpose of Standards
152.003 Rules and Definitions

Classification of Zoning Districts

152.015 Districts

152.016  Zoning Map

152.017 District Boundaries

152.018 Zoning upon Annexation

152.019 Uses not provided for in the Zoning District

Single-Family Residential District (R-1)
152.030 Purpose

152.031 Permitted Uses

152.032  Conditional Uses

152.033  Permitted Accessory Uses

152.034 Height, Area, and Yard Regulations
152.035 Exceptions

152.036  General Regulations

Multi-Family Residential District (R-2)
152.050 Purpose

152.051 Permitted Uses

152.052 Conditional Uses

152.053  Permitted Accessory Uses




152.054
152.055
152.056

Index

Height, Area, and Yard Regulations
Exceptions
General Regulations

Manufactured Home Park (R-3)

152.070
152.071
152.072
152.073
152.074
152.075
152.076
152.077
152.078
152.079
152.080

Purpose

Permitted Uses

Conditional Uses

Permitted Accessory Uses

Height, Area, and Yard Regulations

Lot Coverage and Setback Requirements
General Internal Park Development Requirements
Streets

Storage

Length of residential occupancy

General Regulations

General Business District (B-1)

152.090
152.091
152.0911
152.092
152.093
152.094
152.095

Purpose

Permitted Uses

Conditional Uses

Permitted Accessory Uses

Height, Area, and Yard Regulations
Exceptions

General Regulations

Central Business District (B-2)

152.105
152.106
152.1061
152.107
152.108
152.109
152.110
152.111

Purpose

Permitted Uses

Conditional Uses

Permitted Accessory Uses

Height, Area, and Yard Regulations
Exceptions

Special Requirements

General Regulations
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Highway Business District (B-3)

152.112
152.113
152.114
152.115
152.116
152.117
152.118
152.119
152.120
152.121
152.122
152.123

Purpose

Permitted Uses

Conditional Uses

Special Requirement for Light Manufacturing and Assembly
Minimum Lot Area

Minimum Street Frontage

Yards and Setbacks

Maximum Ground Coverage
Maximum Floor Area Ratio
Building Design and Construction
Exceptions

General Regulations

Industrial District (M-1)

152.125
152.126
152.127
152.128
152.129
152.130
152.131
152.132

Purpose

Permitted Uses

Conditional Uses

Permitted Accessory Uses

Height, Area, and Yard Regulations
Additional Requirements
Exceptions

General Regulations

Planned Unit Development (PUD)

152.145
152.146
152.147
152.148
152.149

Additional Rules for Front Yards, Building Projections, Height Exceptions, and Driveways

Purpose

Definition

Procedure

Exceptions to Use Regulations
Exceptions to Bulk Regulations

152.160
152.161
152.162
152.163

Exception for Established Front Yards
Front Yards on Corner Lots

Front Yards on Through Lots
Building Projections



152.164

152.165

Index

Height Exceptions

Regulations on Driveways in Residential Districts

General Regulations

152.175
152.176
152.177
152.178
152.179
152.180
152.181

Compliance Required

Home Occupations

Signs

Accessory Uses and Structures
Fences and Screening

Grading and Alteration of Lots
Environmental Review Program

Off-Street Parking

152.195
152.196
152.197
152.198
152.199
152.200
152.2001
152.2002
152.201

152.202
152.203
152.204
152.205
152.206
152.207

152.208

Purpose

Definition of Off-Street Parking

Parking Areas to be Shown on Applications

Central Business District (B-2) Exempted

Parking Requirements

Rules for Computing the Number of Required Spaces
Shared Parking

Shared Parking Calculations

Applications to Existing Buildings and Change of Use

Enlargement of Existing Buildings

Existing Parking Spaces

Location of Required Off-Street Parking Spaces

Truck Parking in Residential Districts

Improvements Required for Parking Spaces in all Zoning Districts
Requirements for Parking Areas Adjacent to Residential Districts

Requirements for Special Use Commercial and Industrial Parking Areas in
Residential Districts

Off-Street Loading Berth Requirements

152.220
152.221
152.222

Purpose
Schedule of Loading Berth Requirements
Conditions
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Administration and Enforcement

152.235
152.236
152.237
152.238
152.239
152.240
152.241
152.242
152.243
152.244
152.999

Administrative Official

Board of Appeals

Appeals and Variances
Interpretations and Enforcement
Zoning Certificates Required
Nonconforming Uses of Land, Structures and Uses of Structures
Conditional & Interim Use Permits
Amendments

Schedule of Fees

Violations

Penalty

152.9991 Validity



